

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHANEL ADAVENAIXX, individually
and on behalf of all similarly situated,

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00663-DLF

Plaintiff,

v.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO PRELIMINARILY
APPROVE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; APPROVE PROPOSED CLASS
NOTICE; AND SCHEDULE FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. Factual Background 3

 B. Procedural Background..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Legal Standards for Preliminary Approval of the Settlement 6

 B. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Proposed Settlement 7

 (1) First Factor: Terms of the Settlement in Relation to Strengths
 Of Arguments Supports Approval 7

 (2) Second Factor: The Existence of Arms’-Length Negotiations
 Supports Approval..... 9

 (3) Third Factor: Status of Litigation Supports Approval..... 10

 (4) Fourth Factor: The Representation of Experienced Counsel
 Supports Approval..... 11

 (5) Fifth Factor: The Class Reaction to the Agreement 11

 C. The Remainder of the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Preliminary
 Approval 11

 (1) The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal 12

 (2) The Allocation Plan is Fair and Reasonable 13

 (3) The Proposed Form and Method of Providing Notice to the
 Proposed Settlement Class Are Appropriate 14

 (4) The Requested Attorneys’ Fees
 and Expenses are Reasonable 15

 (5) The Parties Have No Additional Agreements 16

 (6) Proposed Settlement Class Members are Treated Equitably 16

IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS IS
APPROPRIATE 16

 A. The Rule 23(a) Requirements are Satisfied 17

(1) Numerosity.....	17
(2) Commonality.....	17
(3) Typicality	18
(4) Adequacy	19
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Rule 23(b) Requirements.....	20
(1) Common Issues Predominate Over Any Individual Ones	21
(2) A Class Action is the Superior Method.....	21
V. GAINNEY MCKENNA & EGGLESTON AND BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL.....	22
VI. PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVE	23
VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN	24
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 17, 21

Barnes v. District of Columbia,
242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007) 20

Botts v. The John Hopkins Univ.,
No. 1:20-cv-01335 (D. Md. Apr. 20, 2023) 16

Brown v. Title Tigor Ins. Co.,
982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992).....20-21

Bynum v. District of Columbia,
214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003) 18

Choi v. Brown Univ.,
No. 1:20-cv-001914 (D.R.I. Jan. 10, 2023) 9, 15

D’Amario v. The Univ. of Tampa,
No. 7:20-cv-03744 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 10, 11, 15, 23

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008) 7, 10

Fittipaldi v. Monmouth Univ.,
No. 3:20-cv-5526 (D.N.J. 2022) 9, 16

Flatscher v. The Manhattan School Of Music,
No.: 20-cv-4496 (S.D.N.Y.) 9, 11, 15, 23

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 21

Garnett v. Zeilinger,
301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018) 17

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 22

In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.,
311 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2015) 18-19`

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir.1982)..... 13

In re Columbia Univ. Tuition Refund Action,
No. 1:20-cv-03208 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 11, 15, 23

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litigation,
322 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2018) 14

In re Fannie Mae Sec., Deriv., and ERISA Litig.,
4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. Dec. 5. 2013)..... 13

In re Livingsocial Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 22

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003) 8, 11

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 21

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004) 7, 9

Kincheloe v. University of Chicago, et al.,
No. 20-cv-03015 (N.D. Ill.) 11, 15, 23

Martin v. Lindenwood Univ.,
No. 4:20-cv-01128 (E.D. Mo. 2022)..... 9, 15

McBean v. City of New York,
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 21

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
565 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2008) 10

Metzner v. Quinnipiac Univ.,
No. 3:20-cv-00784 (D. Conn.)..... 13, 15

Miranda v. Xavier Univ.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178072 (S.D. Ohio 2023)..... 9

Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Med. Programs, Inc. v. Mathews,
551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 19

Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States,
235 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017) 19

Nio v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 22

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 21

Pfeifer, et al. v. Loyola Univ. of Chicago,

20-cv-03116 (N.D. Ill. 2023) 9

Pigford v. Glickman,
185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999),
aff’d, 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7

Porter v. Emerson College,
No. 1:20-cv-11897 (D. Mass. 2022) 10

Qureshi v. American University,
No. 1:20-cv-1141 (D.D.C.)*passim*

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011) 8

Rocchio v. Rutgers, The State Univ. of N.J.,
No. MID-L-3039-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2021) 10, 15

Rosado v. Barry Univ.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169196 (S.D. Fl. Sept. 7, 2021) 10, 16

Shaffer v. George Washington University, et al.,
No. 1:20-cv-01145 (D.D.C.) 4, 10

Smith v. Univ. of Pennsylvania,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9094 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2023) 10

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d. 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 15

Thorpe v. District of Columbia,
303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014) 17

Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank,
759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011) 6

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 19

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007) 12, 21

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 17

Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.,

561 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.H. 2021) 9, 15

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 17, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 12, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 22

Other Materials

Manual for Complex Litigation § 30.42 9
